

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/3/2019 4:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97507-8

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHARON KAY and JIM HOWE,

Respondents,

and

THOMAS and MARIE DICKENS,

Defendants,

vs.

KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation,

Petitioner.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Bradley B. Jones, WSBA #17197
Reuben Schutz, WSBA #44767
Attorneys for Appellants

Suite 2100
1201 Pacific Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98401-1157
(253) 620-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III.	ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	INVERSE CONDEMNATION DIFFERS SUBSTANTIALLY FROM EMINENT DOMAIN.	8
B.	OFFERS FOR INVERSE CONDEMNATION DAMAGES ARE DIFFERENT THAN OFFERS FOR THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY UNDER EMINENT DOMAIN.....	11
C.	The County’s reading of RCW 8.25.075(3) under these circumstances would produce absurd results that are contrary to the purpose of the statute.	12
D.	Adopting the County’s position would DESTROY THE ABILITY OF CONDEMNNEES TO RECOVER attorneys’ fees in inverse condemnation and partial takings cases.....	14
E.	WHEN AN OFFER IS MADE TO PURCHASE PROPERTY, THE OFFER CANNOT BE DIVORCED FROM THE UNDERLYING PROPERTY INTEREST.	16
F.	THE COUNTY’S ARGUMENT DEMONSTRATES THE ABUSE THAT IS LIKELY TO OCCUR UNDER ITS READING OF THE STATUTE.....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. McCoy</i> , 112 Wn. App. 26, 48 P.3d 993 (2002).....	8
<i>City of Snohomish v. Joslin</i> , 9 Wn. App. 495, 513 P.2d 293 (1973).....	8, 9
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA</i> , 188 Wn.2d 421, 395 P.3d 1031 (2017).....	14
<i>Lange v. State</i> , 86 Wn.2d 585, 547 P.2d 282 (1976)	13
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 691 F.2d 438 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Lish v. Harper's Magazine Found.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	6
<i>Mesa Forest Products, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 324 (1999)	6
<i>Mullenmaster v. Newbern</i> , 679 So.2d 1186 (Fla. Ct. App. 1996)	6
<i>Peterson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 479, 618 P.2d 67 (1980).....	10
<i>Reiter v. MTA New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 78 Wn.2d 721, 479 P.2d 45 (1971).....	9
<i>Univ. of Wash. v. City of Seattle</i> , 188 Wn.2d 823, 399 P.3d 519 (2017).....	14
<i>Where Angels Fear to Tread</i> , 70 Tex. L. Rev. 465 (1991).....	6

Statutes

RCW 8.08.61011
RCW 8.2516
RCW 8.25.01016
RCW 8.25.0708
RCW 8.25.0758
RCW 8.25.075(3)..... passim

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68 6
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(3)..... 7
Washington State Superior Court Rule 2A 2
